
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 10 January 2024 

Parks & Recreation  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 15th January, 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Parks & Recreation Committee - D Newcombe, J Aitman, T Ashby, O Collins, R Crouch, 
D Edwards-Hughes, R Smith and S Simpson (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 9) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee held on 30 
October 2023. 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress 
on any item). 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Participation of the Public   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 5 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 10 - 23) 

 To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 
 

Parks 
 
6. Leys Parking Restrictions  (Pages 24 - 27) 

 To receive the report of the Head of Estates & Operations 
 

7. Leys Interim Trading Request - Coffee Shed  (Page 28) 

 To receive and consider a request from the Coffee Shed to provide a temporary trading arrangement 
at The Leys for the duration of major refurbishment works on the assumed commencement of the 
project. 
 

8. Splash Pad Renovation Works  (To Follow) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

Recreation 
 
9. Recreation Area Signage  (Pages 29 - 35) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

10. Major & Strategic Projects  (Pages 36 - 41) 

 To receive the report of the Project Officer. 
 

11. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

12. Major Projects  (Pages 42 - 54) 

 To consider the communication from WODC. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 30 October 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor D Newcombe (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
R Crouch 
 

D Edwards-Hughes 
R Smith 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

  
 

 
PR567   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr O Collins. 
 

PR568   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr D Newcombe declared a personal non-prejudicial interest for agenda item 11b as he was a 
member of an affiliated club at West Witney Sports Ground. 
 
There were no other declarations from Members or Officers. 
 

PR569   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 4 September were received. 
 
PR457 – Following a question by a Member, it was confirmed a new energy efficient gas boiler 
had been installed at Burwell Hall. It would offer more control along with reduced costs and 
consumption; reports would follow in due course on associated savings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 4 September be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

PR570   PARTICIPATION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no members of the public present. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Parks & Recreation - 30 October 2023 

 
2 

 
PR571   FINANCE REPORT: INCLUDING REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 AND DRAFT BASE 

REVENUE BUDGET FOR 2024/25 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the RFO concerning the base revenue 
budget, draft estimates on budget parameters for 2023-24 and a revenue budget summary. 
 
For the benefit of new Members, the RFO outlined the contents of the report and explained that 
although monitoring takes place throughout the year, this was the first report of the Committee 
budget setting cycle and a greater understanding of the estimates for 2024-25 would be known 
by the time of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting in November. 
 
Members heard the Council had an ambitious programme of large projects and although these 
would be a strain on its finances, there were healthy earmarked reserves in place. Members 
should however be mindful of pressure on staff resources to deliver. 
 
During this process, the Committee were told the RFO scrutinises budget lines and looks at the 
inflationary rises since the last budget, which currently stood at 6.7%. There were other external 
matters to be considered including public sector pay increases, potential energy increases due to 
world events and in the previous financial year, the cost-of-living crisis which resulted in a deficit 
revenue budget with funds taken from reserves; this was not sustainable indefinitely. 
 
The RFO explained that the year-to-date totals in the report were showing less than half yearly 
amounts as they only covered five months expenditure and costs were slightly lighter than the 
previous year; it was prudent to slightly overestimate when setting the budget. 
 
Regarding budget line anomalies, Members were advised water rates at the Leys Splash Park had 
been higher than anticipated due to ongoing repairs and mechanics of the system throughout 
the summer period; a planned refurbishment from earmarked reserve was proposed as a special 
revenue project beginning in 2024-25. They also heard that the figures regarding the Coffee 
Shed at The Leys would differ to those planned a year ago due to the Leys Masterplan and 
income in this area, including around electricity charges, would be defined by a new lease once 
works were completed.  
 
Finally, the income from football letting was more than expected, this highlighted the growth of 
clubs and pressure on the Council’s pitches since the time of the last budget, set while exiting 
the Covid-19 pandemic. This had a knock-on effect of additional Council costs which had also 
gone up proportionally; a current subsidy figure, analysing the difference of an in-house 
ground’s maintenance team would be provided at a future date. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, current subsidy figures for the provision of football pitches be calculated and, 
3. That, the draft revised base revenue budget for 2023/24 and the estimated base revenue 

budgets for 2024/25, as detailed be agreed. 
 

Cllr S Simpson joined the meeting at 6.14pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



Parks & Recreation - 30 October 2023 

 
3 

PR572   REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS, SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS, AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the RFO, tabled at the meeting concerning 
the financial standing of the Council’s projects. 
 
Members were advised of the funding streams and budgets in place for the revised capital and 
special revenue projects for 2023/24 and what was needed in order to bring about their 
completion. 
 
Items proposed as capital and special revenue projects for 2024/25 and beyond included funding 
for play areas, maintenance for additionally adopted play areas and a path at West Witney 
Sports Ground to facilitate Parkrun. Match crowdfunding was noted for this last suggestion, as 
well as for clubs or organisations asking for ‘home’ signs for their organisations at Council 
facilities. 
 
In addition, Members discussed the refurbishment of the Leys Splash Park in 2025 and agreed 
that internal research and consultation into short- and longer-term improvements should take 
place in the summer of 2024; this based on the assumption only small outward tweaks might be 
necessary alongside larger water retention improvements which were required following the 
maintenance during this summer. Repair funds may need to be added into the budget for 
2024/25 so the renewals fund remained intact for this project. 
 
Recommended: 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Council explores the renewal of the Splash Park in 2024, to include consultation 

and notes the current renewals budget and funds expended from this EMR in the current 
fiscal year and, 

3. That, matched crowdfunding is suggested in relation to funding a hogging Path to facilitate 
Parkrun at West Witney Sports Ground. 

 
PR573   SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 

 
The Committee received and considered proposed recreational charges for 2024-25 as part of 
the budget setting process. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the RFO explained the variances of the 2023/24 and 
2024/25 figures. Changes in the current year were due to the fact VAT was no longer being 
applied to sports bookings from February following a successful challenge to the HMRC on this 
issue nationally. The new year figures were proposed to increase the charges by 6.7%, this was 
based on the inflationary change in the previous year. 
 
The Council was still waiting for VAT refunds back to 2019 based on the tribunal decision above 
and it had already agreed these would be repaid to the clubs when applicable. The RFO 
confirmed no VAT was payable on clubs and on commercial charges as they had a security of 
tenure so therefore no refunds would be due to them. 
 
Members also heard that lease negotiations were underway with West Witney Tennis Club and 
Courtside CIC which included re-negotiation of their charges. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the proposed fees and charges for 2024-25 as presented, be agreed. 

Page 6



Parks & Recreation - 30 October 2023 

 
4 

 
The RFO left the meeting at 6.50pm 

 
PR574   SATISFACTION SURVEY COMMENTS 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning items 
raised from the Council’s satisfaction survey earlier in the year. 
 
Members noted several projects mentioned were underway or had been completed such as the 
refurbishments of the Skate Park and West Witney Sports & Social Club Clubhouse. A discussion 
took place regarding other items and raised questions on the apparent need, cost and whether 
they should be aspirations of the Council now or in the future. There was agreement they should 
be considered during budget-setting as they had been provided as feedback from the electorate. 
 
Comments regarding open spaces were difficult to substantiate, but a meeting was planned with 
the County & District Council’s and a review of the Town Council’s grounds maintenance was 
underway; it was suggested that grounds maintenance standards could be developed for the 
open spaces. 
 
The Committee were aware of the strain on infrastructure budgets and were reminded that the 
earmarked reserve for play areas was being expended in the current year, so some 
replenishment was required. There was also acknowledgement that the Leys play area surface 
was troublesome in the winter, it was hoped this could be looked at during the planned 2025 
refurbishment of the Splash park. 
 
Bins and benches were always required so Members agreed it would be helpful to increase a 
budget in this area; benches at the allotments and a picnic bench at Ralegh crescent play area 
were mooted as suggestions in the new fiscal year along with advertising the Council’s memorial 
bench policy. 
 
In regard to fencing at Oxlease Play area, there was a discussion as to whether this was needed 
as Members were not aware of the issue. It was agreed that, in relation to dog fouling, new 
recreation signage would help in this area and a query could be sent to the local Blake C of E 
Primary School for their thoughts on the matter. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, £40,000 is requested in the 2024/25 budget until an intelligent estimate based on the 

current need can be provided and, 
3. That, £4,000 is requested in the 2024/25 budget towards play area/recreational 

infrastructure including bins & benches and, 
4. That, the Council promotes its memorial bench policy and, 
5. That, standards on open spaces are created to help benchmark future comments, 

compliments and complaints and, 
6. That, details regarding dogs on leads and on dog waste disposal are included on the new 

recreational sign at Oxlease play area and, 
7. That, the Council corresponds with Blake C of E Primary School to obtain feedback on 

fencing at Oxlease play area and, 
8. That, consideration of improved surfacing around the Splash Park at The Leys is given in the 

future refurbishment planned for 2025. 
 

Page 7



Parks & Recreation - 30 October 2023 

 
5 

Cllr T Ashby left the meeting at 7.14pm 
 

PR575   SPORTS PITCHES 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/C.E.O alongside a report 
on the Council’s grass sports pitches by STRI (formerly the Sports Turf Research Institute). 
 
Members welcomed such a positive report showing the improvement in all the pitches from the 
previous year. The weather this summer had helped towards achieving this, but the impact of 
the Council’s new in-house ground’s maintenance regime had also played its part and was a 
credit to its grounds team. 
 
It was noted that cricket provision at The Leys was still a live issue, that there were comments in 
the report about the wicket at West Witney and the tests relating to the football pitches at The 
Leys. Members asked that the findings were communicated in the most appropriate way. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the positive improvement in the Council’s grass sports pitches be welcomed and, 
3. That, communications on this are issued via the appropriate channels. 
 

PR576   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted 
 

PR577   LEYS MASTERPLAN 
 
The Committee received the confidential report and verbal update of the Head of Estates & 
Operations concerning the redevelopment of the Leys sports areas, known as the Leys 
Masterplan. 
 
Members heard plans had been submitted to the Planning Authority by Courtside Hubs CIC who 
were spearheading the project and illustrative guides available to officers were provided. The 
timeframe outlined in the report to complete the scheme by May 2024 was ambitious, but 
Officers would be working with Courtside throughout the off-season to help achieve it, as well as 
delivering the redeveloped Skate Park which was affiliated to the overall project. 
 
There was some concern from Members regarding a reduction in the number of tennis courts 
and the timeframe for the scheme with associated financial impact this may have on the Council 
as landowner; details on the obligations of the grant funding which was financing the project 
were passed on by the Town Clerk. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the confidential report and verbal update be noted. 
 

Page 8



Parks & Recreation - 30 October 2023 

 
6 

PR578   WEST WITNEY SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB 
 
The Committee received and considered the report and verbal update of the Head of Estates & 
Operations concerning the refurbishment of West Witney Sports & Social Clubhouse. 
 
Members agreed the general condition of the clubhouse meant the refurbishment was 
necessary and were pleased plans had been submitted to the Planning Authority. Further 
preliminary work regarding biodiversity obligations was required and officers hoped the work 
would be able to start in the new year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted. 
 

PR579   PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk/C.E.O. 
 
There were updates on the transfer of several play areas from West Oxfordshire District Council; 
Heads of Terms agreements had been received and these, along with further queries would be 
reviewed by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee. 
 
Members were also advised lease negotiations were pending with Courtside Hubs CIC &West 
Witney Sports and Social Club, and underway with Witney Lawn Tennis Club. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the confidential report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.48 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 9



PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 15 January 2024 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO)  

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2023 to 30 

November 2023.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

A full review of the budgetary position was undertaken during the budget cycle. Most areas 

of interest were raised at the last meeting of this committee and at the extra-ordinary 

meeting of the council.  The RFO would refer members to the finance/ budget reports which 

were approved at those meetings for further details. 

Current year budget: 
[...]
 being 

used by visitors to the Leys 

attractions.  

 

 

 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 

Visitors to the Leys can use other car parks, Sainsbury’s being the closest and on road parking 

around this location, however the maximum stay is mostly limited to 2 hours.  

 

WTC officers have explored options for introducing parking restrictions and enforcement 

having obtained associated costs listed in the financial implications section of this document. 

These are based on 3 hours limit with no return within 1 hour. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.  

Whilst WTC encourage to use of walking, cycling and using public transport, there is still a 

recognition that some may have to use their vehicles. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  

 Introducing restrictions could push vehicles into neighbouring residential areas. 

 Not introducing restrictions would reduce the availability of parking for users of the 

Leys facilities.  

o Courtside are adamant they require parking restrictions in place for the use of 

their multi-hub facilities. 

 

Page 25



Financial implications 

Can be viewed in confidential Appendix A. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. The introduction of parking restrictions at the Ley’s car park to encourage and maximise 

the use of the facilities at the Leys including the new multi-activity hub being built. 

2. To approve the cost of £3,740 (TBC as Option A) for the introduction of a traffic regulation 

order, signage and enforcement and a WTC contribution of £1,870. 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Appendix Appendix A
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



Document is Restricted

Page 28

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 15 January 2024 

Title:  Recreation Area Signage 

Contact Officer:  Operations Manager 

 

Background 

At the Park & Recreation committee on the 4th of September 2023, it was agreed by 

Members that recreation ground signs be drafted with the following design brief; minimal, 

clear, welcoming, and as positive as possible. 

Current Situation 

The designer has provided mock-up designs based on the above information which are a 

little too minimal, so officers are still working with the them to improve the overall layout. 

However, the signs are intended to look simple and to not include any pictures or general 

information about the recreation grounds. Apart from the design, it is only contact 

information that needs to be added to complete the content of the signs. 

From the draft received, officers will reduce the size of the prohibition signs to make way for 

a better layout. However, it is not clear how the wording of these could be changed to 

deliver the same message in a positive way apart from being removed altogether.  

A question recently has been raised over the use of drones and electric scooters, members 

need to consider these rules across over Witney Town Council recreation grounds.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any 

decisions they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above
[...]
iated. 

Page 41



Document is Restricted

Page 42

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Appendix 
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Finance Report
	PR management accounts to 30 Nov 23

	6 Leys Parking Restrictions
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix A

	7 Leys Interim Trading Request - Coffee Shed
	9 Recreation Area Signage
	Enc. 1 for Recreation Area Signage

	10 Major & Strategic Projects
	12 Major Projects
	SWOT Analysis 3 G Pitch Witney




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 15 January 2024 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor D Newcombe (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
O Collins 
R Crouch 
 

D Edwards-Hughes 
R Smith 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

Councillor Geoff Doughty 
Councillor Jane Doughty 
Councillor Duncan Enright 
 

 
PR14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

PR15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

PR16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 30 October 2023 were 
received. 

 
PR574 – Following a request from a Member it was confirmed that the £40,000 figure requested 
in the 2024/25 budget related to replacement play area equipment. 
 
PR575 – The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that communications had been delayed on the STRI 
pitch report however these would be delivered when appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 30 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 



Parks & Recreation - 15 January 2024 

 
2 

 
PR17   PARTICIPATION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

PR18   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 

 
The Leader thanked the RFO and expressed her thanks for the delivery of a prudent and healthy 
summary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

Councillor D Enright joined the meeting at 6:14pm during Agenda Item 6 – Leys Parking 
Restrictions. 

 
PR19   LEYS PARKING RESTRICTIONS 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Head of Estates & Operations 
regarding the proposal to introduce limits to the period of parking on The Leys. He summarized 
the issues being faced and the implications of any proposed changes to users of the recreation 
ground.  

 
Members were aware that it spaces were used by students who attended Henry Box School as 
well as other individuals who found it as convenient parking before walking into town. This 
impacted the availability for users of the recreation ground who would naturally expect to be 
able to park there and make use of the facilities at all times. 
 
It was acknowledged that the problem of parking at The Leys was historical, also that Witney 
was fortunate in the amount of free parking, which was available, including the proposal by 
West Oxfordshire District Council to make additional long-term parking in Zone G of the 
Woolgate Car park a permanent arrangement which would predominantly benefit those that 
work in the town 
 
The HE&O outlined the proposals from WODC or OCC to set up and support the enforcement of 
the change, OCC’s (option A) verbal quote was agreed subject to official confirmation..  
 
Members discussed the terms of the restrictions. As issues were experienced mostly during 
weekdays with little impact at weekends it was proposed that the restrictions be considered to 
run Monday to Friday, 9am to 6pm with a parking limit of 3 hours with no return, there would be 
no restrictions at weekends.. 
 
A vote was taken, Members were unanimously in favour of the proposal, however it was agreed 
that if the OCC verbal quote to establish and operate the scheme varied significantly when 
confirmed in writing, that the decision should return to the committee for further consideration. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 



Parks & Recreation - 15 January 2024 

 
3 

2. That, a scheme be proposed to run Monday to Friday 9am to 6pm with no restrictions at 
weekends a limit of 3 hours and with Oxfordshire Country Council as the provider and, 

3. That, should the costs significantly exceed the quote of £3,740 then the committee consider 
the proposal again before proceeding. 

 
 

PR20   LEYS INTERIM TRADING REQUEST - COFFEE SHED 
 
The Committee received correspondence in the form of a request from Courtside Hubs CIC to 
allow them to trade from a temporary unit whilst the development took place to improve The 
Coffee Shed building and Leys area. 

 
Members were unanimous in agreement to allow. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, the Council confirm to Courtside Hubs CIC their agreement. 
 

PR21   SPLASH PAD RENOVATION WORKS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Operations Manager along with a verbal update from 
the Head of Estates & Operations regarding repairs required to the splashpad. 

 
Members discussed the various options presented to them and were initially very reluctant to 
close the splashpad for the 2024 season knowing the disappointment that this would be to 
residents. However, members agreed that it would not make financial sense to enact a costly 
repair when the splashpad was reaching the end of its expected lifespan of ten years. 
 
Members were unanimous in agreement of Option 4 to cap all splash pad inlets and remove the 
10,000-litre tank from the Depot to allow the redevelopment of the Leys Masterplan area to 
commence.  
 
Members went on to discuss the Communication of the closure in order to ease concerns of 
users and explain how the changes will fit in around the overall transformation of The Leys. 
Members, having seen the benefits of engagement around the redevelopment of the Skate Park 
asked that Officers adopt the same approach during the design stage to engage with the 
community and children who will use the new splashpad. 
 
A Member asked that Officers investigate alternative play activities such as a large sandpit to 
replace the splashpad whilst work is completed. Members also asked that Officers prepare a 
draft plan and timeline for the splashpad replacement, to include details of how access will be 
restricted to the main play facilities; this to be presented at the next meeting of the Parks & 
Recreation Committee. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, Officers proceed with Option 4 to cap all splash pad inlets and remove the 10,000 litre 

tank and, 
3. That, the splashpad be closed for the 2024 season and, 
4. That, Officers investigate alternatives to play while the splashpad is closed and, 



Parks & Recreation - 15 January 2024 

 
4 

5. That, Officers prepare a timeline for the splashpad replacement along with a draft project 
design for the meeting on 4 March 2024. 

 
PR22   RECREATION AREA SIGNAGE 

 
The Committee received the report of the Operations Manager regarding the erection of signage 
on the Council’s recreation grounds. 

 
As previously discussed, when Members originally reviewed the signage, the signs should be 
informative and the list of activities that were not allowed be kept to a minimum. Perhaps with 
the use of smaller icons with the use of “tick” or a “cross” to encourage compliance. Also, a 
bullet pointed list that fulfilled the legal requirements along with  wording such as “please enjoy 
this space” could be considered. 
 
To assist the public, Members asked that consideration be given to the use of a QR code to link 
directly to additional information about the recreation ground, such as how sports pitches can 
be booked.  
 
It was advised by a Member that West Oxfordshire District Council had untaken a review of 
signage in the town and therefore Officers should consult with them to check any new signage is 
compatible with this larger project. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr T Ashby and seconded by Cllr O Collins that a final decision is delegated 
to Cllrs Ashby, Crouch, Aitman along with the Chair and Mayor. All Members were in agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, final approval of the signs be delegated to Cllrs Ashby, Crouch, Aitman, Newcombe and 

Collins and, 
3. That, Officers liaise with WODC to ensure that the new signage is suitable and, 
4. That, Officers review and update the online information for each recreation ground. 
 

PR23   MAJOR & STRATEGIC PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer along with a verbal update from the 
Head of Estates & Operations. 

 
Members were pleased to hear that the work to redevelop the Wheeled Sports park was due to 
commence and hopefully complete by March 2024, providing the weather allowed. 
 
Members also heard that it would be necessary to relocate the Works Depot once the 
redevelopment of the Courtside Café and Leys Masterplan commenced, this would then allow 
time to complete the build of the new Depot. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report and verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Parks & Recreation - 15 January 2024 

 
5 

PR24   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
Resolved:  

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

Cllr R Crouch left the meeting during the Agenda Item 12 - Major Projects – at 7:30pm 
 

PR25   MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received a confidential update from the Town Clerk/CEO relating to the 
provision of sports facilities in the town. 

 
Members received correspondence from West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) and asked 
members for comments to feedback to WODC on the assessment they had carried out on the 
West Witney, Madley Park, Burwell and Woodgreen School sports areas. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the confidential verbal update be noted and,  
2. That, the comments provide by members be forwarded by the Town Clerk/CEO to WODC. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.42 pm 

 
Chair 


